                                                                    May 28, 1997

Stephanie Shimazu

Deputy City Attorney, City of Sacramento

980 Ninth Street, Tenth Floor

Sacramento, California  95814-2736

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-257
Dear Ms. Shimazu:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Would Councilmember Hammond’s questionnaire constitute a prohibited mass mailing pursuant to section 89001?

CONCLUSION
When conducting a mass mailing, a city councilmember’s name and office may be included in the city letterhead, if it appears in the same type size, typeface, and type color pursuant to regulation 18901(b)(1).  

FACTS
Councilmember Hammond would like to send a questionnaire to her constituents.  The questionnaire would be placed on city letterhead and would include Ms. Hammond’s name and office (i.e., city council).  No other reference to the public official would be made in the mailing.  The questionnaire would be sent to over 200 households in a calendar month at public expense.

ANALYSIS
Letterhead Exception
Section 89001 and regulation 18901 prohibit a mass mailing at public expense by an elected official when all of the following are met:

“(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment, or business, or post office box.  For purposes of subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2) The item sent either:

(A) Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

(3)(A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public money; or 

(B) Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4) More than 200 substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).” (Regulation 18901(a).)

According to your facts, all the requirements of regulation 18901(a) are met.  Over 200 questionnaires will be sent in a single calendar month at public expense by the elected official’s agency and the questionnaires will include councilmember Hammond’s name, office and agency.  

Regulation 18901(b) sets out limited exceptions to the prohibition on mass mailing.  An agency may include the name of an elected official in the letterhead of the agency.  (Regulation 18901(b)(1).)  The regulation permits a single reference to an elected officer’s name, where the name of the elected official appears only on the letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms, and envelopes of the official’s agency, or a roster listing containing the name of all elected officers, provided, they appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  Any such item may not include an elected officer’s photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted by another exception under subsection (b) of the regulation.  

Based on the draft letter you have provided, Councilmember Hammond may send the questionnaire to her constituents.  The letterhead exception in regulation 18901(b)(1) would apply to Councilmember Hammond’s questionnaire because her name and office will be placed on city letterhead and no other reference to the official is made.  (Leidigh Advice Letter, I-93-406; Thornson Advice Letter, A-92-022.)  This interpretation is consistent with the Commission’s overall attempt to adhere to the prohibition set forth in section 89001, while permitting specific governmental functions which enable officeholders to communicate with their constituents.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Douglas White

       
Graduate Assistant, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





